Diluted n/a n/a $(0.32 ) $(0.18 ) $(0.10 ) $(0.08 ) $0.25
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic n/a n/a 6,474,028 12,062,930 15,312,930 (3) 10,018,010 14,990,118
Diluted n/a n/a 6,474,028 12,062,930 15,312,930 10,018,010 21,294,058

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA 24

(1)The pro forma adjustments consist of the intangible amortization that would have been recorded if the acquisitionshad been completed on January 1, 2009.

(2)This amount represents the estimated interest expense for the acquisitions if they had been completed on January 1,2009.
(3) This includes the 250,000 shares issued to IIT.

(4) See table below for details of combined pro forma.
(5) Cost of revenues excludes intangible amortization expense as shown separately below.

9

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Successor 2009
AcquisitionsTAG

(4) IIT Pro Forma
Combined

Year ended
December 31,
2009

Year
ended
December
31, 2009

Year
ended
December
31, 2009

Year
ended
December
31, 2009

Year ended
December 31,
2009

unaudited unaudited
(in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues
Services $32,743 $24,229 $47,692 $ 5,260 $109,925
Products 6,294 � � � 6,294
Total 39,037 24,229 47,692 5,260 116,219
Cost of revenues(5)
Services 23,475 17,806 39,702 3,806 84,789
Products 4,443 � � � 4,443
Total 27,918 17,806 39,702 3,806 89,232
Gross profit
Services 9,268 6,423 7,990 1,454 25,135
Products 1,851 � � � 1,851
Total 11,119 6,423 7,990 1,454 26,986
Operating expenses 11,373 3,822 3,648 875 19,718
Intangible amortization expense 2,055 � � � 6,670 (1)

Net operating income (loss) (2,309 ) 2,601 4,342 579 598
Non-operating (income) expense, net 783 27 (353 ) 78 3,035 (2)

Income (loss) before income taxes (3,092 ) 2,574 4,695 501 (2,427 )
Income tax (expense) benefit, net 979 � � � 979
Net income (loss) $(2,113 ) $2,574 $4,695 $ 501 $(1,458 )
Earnings (loss) per share
Basic $(0.18 ) n/a n/a n/a $(0.12 )
Diluted $(0.18 ) n/a n/a n/a $(0.12 )
Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 12,062,930 n/a n/a n/a 12,312,930 (3)
Diluted 12,062,930 n/a n/a n/a 12,312,930

(1)The pro forma adjustments consist of the intangible amortization that would have been recorded if the acquisitionshad been completed on January 1, 2009.

[…]

(4)The December 31, 2009 income statement numbers for TAG are unaudited. An audit for the 10 months endedOctober 31, 2009 in included in the F Section of this filing.
The summary balance sheet data as of June 30, 2010 is presented:

� on an actual basis; and
�

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA 26

on an as adjusted basis, to give effect to (1) the sale of common stock by us in this offering at an assumed public
offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of our price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus after the
deduction of the estimated underwriting discount and offering expenses payable by us, and (2) the application of the
net proceeds of this offering in the manner described under �Use of Proceeds.�

(5) Cost of revenues excludes intangible amortization expense as shown separately below.
10

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

KEYW
Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2010
(unaudited)

TAG
Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2010
(unaudited)

IIT
Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2010
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2010
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Combined
Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2010
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue
Services $42,699 $ 3,854 $ 1,207 $� $47,760
Products 6,960 � � � 6,960
Total 49,659 3,854 1,207 � 54,720
Cost of Revenue(5)
Services 31,134 3,227 904 � 35,265
Products 3,937 � � � 3,937
Total 35,071 3,227 904 � 39,202
Gross Profit
Services 11,565 627 303 � 12,495
Products 3,023 � � � 3,023
Total 14,588 627 303 � 15,518
Operating Expense 11,619 720 288 � 12,627
Intangible Amortization Expense 2,761 � � 315 (1) 3,076
Net Operating Income (Loss) 208 (93 ) 15 (315 ) (185 )
Non-operating expense (income),
net (8,935 ) (5 ) � � (8,940 )

Income (loss) before income taxes 9,143 (88 ) 15 (315 ) 8,755
Income tax benefit (expense) (3,803 ) � � 90 (2) (3,713 )
Net Income (loss) $5,340 $ (88 ) $ 15 $(225 ) $5,042
Earnings per share
Basic $0.36 n/a n/a n/a $0.01
Diluted $0.25 n/a n/a n/a $0.01
Weighted Average common shares
outstanding
Basic 14,990,118 n/a n/a 197,222 (3)(4) 15,187,340
Diluted 21,924,058 n/a n/a 197,222 (3)(4) 22,121,280

(1)Intangible amortization that would have been recorded if the acquisitions had been completed on January 1, 2010.
(2) Estimated tax benefit that would have been recorded if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2010.

(3)Number of shares issued with the IIT acquisition (250,000) less the amount already issued in the KEYW average
shares calculation.
(4) The TAG acquisition shares are not included as they are subject to earn-out and not yet earned.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009, and for the six
months ended June 30, 2010, assume that the TAG Acquisition, the IIT Acquisition and the 2009 acquisitions took
place as of January 1, 2009. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 assumes

that the TAG Acquisition and IIT Acquisition took place as of December 31, 2009.

You should read this information in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations� and the financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The summary unaudited pro forma statement of operations is presented for informational purposes only and should
not be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisitions been

achieved on the dates indicated.

39

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 76

TABLE OF CONTENTS

KEYW
2009
Acquisitions(5)
(unaudited)

TAG(4)

(unaudited)IIT
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Combined
(unaudited)

Year ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations
Data:
Revenues
Services $32,743 $ 24,229 $47,692 $ 5,260 $� $109,924
Product 6,294 � � � � 6,294
Total 39,037 24,229 47,692 5,260 � 116,218
Cost of revenues(6)
Services 23,475 17,806 39,702 3,806 � 84,789
Products 4,443 � � � � 4,443
Total 27,918 17,806 39,702 3,806 � 89,232
Gross profit
Services 9,268 6,423 7,990 1,454 � 25,135
Products 1,851 � � � � 1,851
Total 11,119 6,423 7,990 1,454 � 26,986
Operating expenses 11,373 3,822 3,648 875 � 19,718
Intangible amortization
expense 2,055 � � � 4,615 (1) 6,670

Net operating income
(loss) (2,309 ) 2,601 4,342 579 (4,615 ) 598

Non-operating expense
(income), net 783 27 (353 ) 78 2,500 (2) 3,035

Income (loss) before
income taxes (3,092 ) 2,574 4,695 501 (7,115 ) (2,437 )

Income tax benefit
(expense), net 979 � � � � 979

Net income (loss) $(2,113 ) $ 2,574 $4,695 $ 501 $(7,115 ) $(1,458 )
Earnings (loss) per share
Basic $(0.18 ) n/a n/a n/a n/a $(0.12 )
Diluted $(0.18 ) n/a n/a n/a n/a $(0.12 )
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic 12,062,930 n/a n/a n/a 250,000 (3) 12,312,930
Diluted 12,062,930 n/a n/a n/a 250,000 12,312,930

(1)Intangible amortization that would have been recorded if the acquisitions had been completed on January 1, 2009.
(2) Estimated interest expense for the acquisitions if they had been completed on January 1, 2009.

(3) This includes the 250,000 shares issued to IIT.

(4)
The December 31, 2009 income statement numbers for TAG for the year ended December 31, 2009 are unaudited.
An audit for the 10 months ended October 31, 2009 is included in the financial statements and related notes
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

(5)

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 77

[…]

(1)The pro forma adjustments consist of the intangible amortization that would have been recorded if the acquisitionshad been completed on January 1, 2009.

(2)This amount represents the estimated interest expense for the acquisitions if they had been completed on January 1,2009.
(3) This includes the 250,000 shares issued to IIT.

(4) See table below for details of combined pro forma.
(5) Cost of revenues excludes intangible amortization expense as shown separately below.

As of June 30, 2010
Actual
(unaudited) As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,338 $
Working capital(1) (5,055 )
Total assets 146,031
Long-term liabilities 32,031
Total stockholders� equity 75,631

(1) Working capital is defined as current assets net of current liabilities.
41

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 79

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The table below provides the pro forma consolidated combined balance sheet for the Company as if the Company and
its acquisitions had been combined as of December 31, 2009.

Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet

KEYW TAG IIT
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Combined
(unaudited)

(in thousands)
Cash $ 7,333 $ 5,853 $ 900 $ (8,000 )(2) $ 6,086
Accounts receivable 9,409 7,139 736 (7,967 )(3) 9,317
Inventory 4,334 � � � 4,334
Prepaids 1,240 118 53 � 1,411
Deferred tax 223 � � � 223
Current assets 22,539 13,110 1,689 (15,967 ) 21,371
Property, plant, & equipment 1,430 20 59 � 1,509
Goodwill 34,927 � � 54,047 (2) 88,974
Intangibles 6,314 � � 12,354 (2) 18,668
Deferred tax 1,892 � � � 1,892
Other assets 28 8 � � 36
Total assets $ 67,130 $ 13,138 $ 1,748 $ 50,434 $ 132,450
Accounts payable $ 442 $ 2,083 $ 13 $ � $ 2,538
Debt � � � 34,000 (2) 34,000
Accrued expense 435 234 128 � 797
Accrued compensation 2,214 400 246 � 2,860
Other current liabilities 83 452 (1) � � 535
Current liabilities 3,174 3,169 387 34,000 40,730
Other non-current liabilities 53 14 � � 67
Non-current deferred tax 1,564 � � � 1,564
Accrued earnout � � � 27,750 (2) 27,750
Total liabilities 4,791 3,183 387 61,750 70,111
Common stock 14 � � � 14
Members equity � 9,955 (1) 1,361 (11,316 )(4) �
Additional paid-in capital 66,504 � � � 66,504
Accumulated deficit (4,179 ) � � � (4,179 )
Total equity 62,339 9,955 1,361 (11,316 ) 62,339
Total liabilities and equity $ 67,130 $ 13,138 $ 1,748 $ 50,434 $ 132,450

(1)These amounts were adjusted to account for the exclusion of the deferred compensation plan that was not acquiredby KEYW.
(2) These amounts represent the recording of the purchase price for both the TAG and IIT acquisitions.

(3) This amount represents the reduction of working capital pursuant to the TAG and IIT purchase agreements.
(4) This amount represents the elimination of the existing member�s equity against goodwill.

42

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet 80

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF

[…]

THE KEYW HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES(Dollars shown in 000�s except share and per share amounts)  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS259

Second quarter

2009 2010
ESD LEDS GD TAG Insight KEYW Total Total

Revenue 1,889 1,788 3,834 14,605 1,476 8,452 32,044 27,916
COGS 854 1,047 3,559 11,972 909 6,151 24,492 19,830
Gross profit 1,035 741 275 2,633 567 2,301 7,552 8,086
Operating expenses 786 597 � 1,011 218 2,240 4,852 8,434
Operating income 249 144 275 1,622 349 61 2,700 (348 )
Non-operating expense(income) � 27 � (12 ) � 498 513 (8,901 )
Income before taxes 249 117 275 1,634 349 (437 ) 2,187 8,553
Tax expense � � � 18 18 3,646
Net income 249 117 275 1,634 349 (455 ) 2,169 4,907

F-17

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Second quarter 260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE KEYW HOLDING CORPORATION AND
SUBSIDIARIES

(Dollars shown in 000�s except share and per share
amounts)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (continued)

The revenue decrease from the second quarter 2009 pro forma to the actual revenue for Q2 2010, is due to the absence
of a large TAG government contract that accounted for approximately $5,800 in the second quarter of 2009, and

expired in 2009.

2010 YTD TAG Insight KEYW Total
Revenue 3,854 1,207 49,659 54,720
COGS 3,227 904 35,071 39,202
Gross profit 627 303 14,588 15,518
Operating expenses 720 288 14,380 15,388
Operating income (93 ) 15 208 130
Non-operating income (5 ) � (8,935 ) (8,940 )
Income before taxes (88 ) 15 9,143 9,070
Tax expense � � 3,753 3,753
Net income (88 ) 15 5,390 5,317

2009 YTD ESD LEDS GD TAG Insight KEYW Total
Revenue 3,749 3,513 7,882 28,935 2,297 16,883 63,259
COGS 1,790 2,068 7,199 24,146 1,673 12,032 48,908
Gross profit 1,959 1,445 683 4,789 624 4,851 14,351
Operating expenses 1,620 1,167 � 2,290 428 4,680 10,184
Operating income 339 278 683 2,499 196 171 4,167
Non-operating expense(income) � 27 � (15 ) (1 ) 848 859
Income before taxes 339 251 683 2,514 197 (677 ) 3,308
Tax expense � � � � � 105 105
Net income 339 251 683 2,514 197 (782 ) 3,203

The decrease in revenue between June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010 is predominantly due to the absence of a large
government contract from the TAG acquisition that contributed approximately $11,800 of revenue during 2009 which

expired in 2009.

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

THE KEYW HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES(Dollars shown in 000�s except share and per share amounts)  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS261

3.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

We group financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which
the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. These levels are: